Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

McBAINE INVESTMENTS, INC.,
)

d/b/a DOOLEY’S ROADHOUSE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 03-2358 LC




)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Supervisor of Liquor Control (“Supervisor”) failed to prove that McBaine Investments, Inc., d/b/a Dooley’s Roadhouse (“McBaine”) permitted minors to consume intoxicating liquor on its premises.  The Supervisor also failed to plead adequately or to prove that McBaine sold or supplied liquor to minors.

Procedure


On December 18, 2003, McBaine filed a complaint to appeal the Supervisor’s order imposing $3,500 in civil penalties upon McBaine.  Christine H. Hutson, attorney at law, entered her appearance for McBaine.  The Supervisor filed an answer to the complaint on March 11, 2004.


We held a hearing on May 3, 2004.  Assistant Attorney General David F. Barrett represented the Supervisor.  No one appeared for McBaine.  Hutson filed a withdrawal of her appearance for McBaine on June 4, 2004.

Findings of Fact

1. The Supervisor enforces the liquor laws of the State of Missouri.

2. McBaine was doing business at 7155 Route K West, Columbia, Boone County, Missouri, under a license from the Supervisor to sell retail liquor by the drink.  

3. McBaine’s managing officer was Jeffrey Bethurem.   He had rented Dooley’s Roadhouse to a fraternity for the evening of April 3, 2003.  Bethurem was expecting 75 people.  

4. Four of the Supervisor’s agents set up surveillance at Dooley’s Roadhouse around 10:45 p.m. on April 3, 2003.  The agents saw three school buses pull up and unload college-aged patrons.  There was a person at the door acting as doorman.

5. The Supervisor’s agents identified themselves to the doorman, who admitted them into the premises.

6. Inside the premises, Agent Jeremy Kane approached Jason C. Watson and Derek S. Stiller, each of whom was holding a bottle of Michelob beer.  Watson was 20 years old. The liquid in Watson’s bottle had an ethyl alcohol content of 4.82% by volume and 3.84% by weight. Stiller was 19 years old.  The liquid in Stiller’s bottle had an ethyl alcohol content of 4.99% by volume and 3.97% by weight.

7. Agent Brandt Flowers approached Jasper William Cross.  Cross was 20 years old.  Cross was holding a bottle of Michelob beer that he had bought from the bartender.  The liquid in the bottle had an ethyl alcohol content of 5.01% by volume and 3.99% by weight.

8. Agent Jani Holt approached Brigette H. Dodds.  Dodds was 19 years old.  She had a mixed drink that she bought for four dollars at the bar.  Dodds’ drink had an ethyl alcohol content of 4.74% by volume and 3.77% by weight.

9. Agent Todd Doerhoff approached Kathryn Ann Jost, Leslie Ann Bross, and Carlotta Leigh Ridder.  Jost, Bross, and Ridder were 19 years old.  The doorman had told each that no identification was required.  None of the three presented identification to get drinks.  Each had a drink they had purchased at the bar.  

10. Jost’s drink had an ethyl alcohol content of 3.96% by volume and 3.15% by weight.

11. Bross’ drink had an ethyl alcohol content of 5.13% by volume and 4.08% by weight.

12. Ridder’s drink had an ethyl alcohol content of 3.99% by volume and 3.17% by weight.

13. Bethurem knew the age requirements of Missouri liquor laws and knew the obligations of a liquor licensee under those laws.  Agent Holt had discussed those issues with him several times before.  Bethurem had been cited for permitting underage drinking before.

14. Agent Holt confronted Bethurem with the underage persons that the agents had found with intoxicating liquor that evening.  Bethurem just said that he had rented the premises to a fraternity and was expecting 75 people.  

15. On August 19, 2003, the Supervisor imposed upon McBaine a civil penalty of $500 for each of seven counts of permitting minors to consume intoxicating liquor on his premises.  

Conclusions of Law


Sections 621.045.1
 and 311.691 and § 311.680.6, RSMo Supp. 2003, give us jurisdiction over McBaine’s appeal.


When a licensee appeals the Supervisor’s order imposing discipline for liquor law violations, our proceeding provides the licensee due process.  The Supervisor must give notice of 

the facts serving as cause for discipline in the answer he files here.  Compare, Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App.,  E.D. 1984).  The Supervisor must also cite the statute or regulation violated.  Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App.,  E.D. 1986).  Accordingly, our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(2)(E) requires that the answer include, among other things:

1.  Allegations of any conduct on which the respondent bases the action, with sufficient specificity to enable the petitioner to address such allegations;


2.  Any provision of law that allows the respondent to base the action on such facts[.]

The Supervisor’s answer alleges:

6.  In its complaint, Petitioner challenges the order of Respondent, Docket No. 6-03-97C, which imposed a civil penalty on Petitioner’s liquor license in the amount of $500 for each of seven (7) offense [sic] of sale or supply to minor, in violation of Section 311.310 RSMo, 11 CSR 70-2.140(13).  A copy of Respondent’s order is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference.

The order does not mention “sale or supply to a minor” or § 311.310.  The order states:

It is hereby the finding of the Supervisor of Liquor Control that MCBAINE INVESTMENTS INC. d/b/a DOOLEY’S ROADHOUSE has acted in violation of Sections 70-2.140 (13) RSMo [sic]: in that charges are:  Consumption by minor (7 counts).

The Supervisor’s answer goes on to allege:

7.  The Docket No. 6-03-97C order is based upon factual assertions made in the Notice of Proceedings, Docket No. 6-03-97C, which Respondent sent to Petitioner; a copy of the notice is attached hereto as Exhibit B and Incorporated by reference.

The Notice of Proceedings (“notice”) alleges each of the seven counts identically, except for the name of each minor:

Violation [number of count]:  Unlawful consumption by minor
On or about April 3, 2003, you or your employee did wrongfully and unlawfully permit [name of minor], a person under the age of twenty-one years, to drink or otherwise consume a quantity of intoxicating liquor and/or nonintoxicating beer while upon or about your licensed premises.  All in violation of and contrary to 11 CSR 70-2.140 (13), Rules and Regulations of the Supervisor of Liquor Control.

The Supervisor’s answer goes on to allege:

8.  Licensees at all times are responsible for the conduct of their business and at all times are directly responsible for any act or conduct of any employee on the premises which is in violation of the Intoxicating Liquor Laws, or the Nonintoxicating  Beer Laws or the regulations of the supervisor of liquor control.  11 CSR 70-2.140(1).

9.  Petitioner’s conduct, as described in Exhibits A and B, clearly violates Section 311.310 RSMo, and 11 CSR 70-2.140(13) and constitutes cause to discipline the liquor license in accordance with Sections 311.660 and 311.680, RSMo.

The only offenses found in the order and alleged in the notice are those pertaining to McBaine permitting seven minors to consume intoxicating liquor.  The regulation that the Supervisor alleges that McBaine violated is 11 CSR 70-2.140(13):

No licensee shall permit anyone under the age of twenty-one (21) years of age to consume intoxicating liquor or three and two-tenths percent (3.2%) nonintoxicating beer upon or about his/her licensed premises.

Inexplicably, paragraphs 6 and 9 of the Supervisor’s answer mischaracterize the offenses set forth in the order and notice as the selling or supplying of intoxicating liquor to minors.  This is an entirely different charge based on § 311.310, which provides:


Any licensee under this chapter, or his employee, who shall sell, vend, give away or otherwise supply any intoxicating liquor in any quantity whatsoever to any person under the age of twenty-one years … shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor[.]


The order has no finding and the notice contains no allegation that McBaine supplied intoxicating liquor to minors.  Neither the Supervisor’s notice nor his order cites § 311.310.  


The only factual allegations alleged with enough specificity to allow a defense are those that the answer incorporates from the order and the notice:  that McBaine permitted the minors to consume intoxicating liquor.  Unfortunately, the Supervisor failed to prove that the minors consumed intoxicating liquor.  The Supervisor's attorney asked only whether the agents saw the minors “in possession” of intoxicating liquor
 or “have”
 or “with”
 intoxicating liquor.  A minor’s purchase or possession of intoxicating liquor does not prove, by itself, that the minor consumed intoxicating liquor.  The only reference to the seven minors consuming intoxicating liquor was in the following:

Q.
What did you tell him [Jeff Bethurem] and what was his response, if any?  Tell us the conversation.

A.
Usually what we do is take the minors up to the manger and explain to him what we observed and how they might have got in, if they had fake IDs or whatever.  We usually tell them how old they are, what kind of drinks they have, give him an opportunity to discuss how they may have gotten in or whatever.  And then we let him know that a violation will be submitted to the Supervisor of Liquor Control and he’ll be notified of anything further.

Q.
Did you do this with Mr. Bethurem that evening?

A.
Yes, I did.

Q.
What did he have to say about these seven young people?

A.
He just stated that a fraternity had rented the place out and he was expecting approximately 75 people in the establishment.

Q.
Did he offer any excuse for why people under twenty-one would have been able to successfully gain admission and then drink liquor in his establishment?

A.
No, he did not.

(Tr. at 16-17) (emphasis added.)  Although the last question assumes that the minors drank liquor, the exchange certainly does nothing to prove the assumption.

Even if the evidence proved that the minors were sold or supplied the intoxicating liquor, there are two reasons why we cannot find cause to discipline for a violation of § 311.310.  First, the Supervisor did not provide notice because he failed to allege facts in his answer to give notice as to how McBaine committed the offense. Second, even if notice were adequate, there is no evidence to show that McBaine was selling or supplying the liquor.  Paragraph 8 of the answer cites Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1), which provides:

Licensees at all times are responsible for the conduct of their business and at all times are directly responsible for any act or conduct of any employee on the premises which is in violation of the Intoxicating Liquor Laws or the Nonintoxicating Beer Laws or the regulations of the supervisor of liquor control.

The evidence of sale or supply was from Cross, who told the agent that he “bought it from the bartender”;
 from Dodds, who said that she “paid $4 for the drink at the bar”;
 and from Ridder and Jost, each of whom said that she “paid a dollar for her beverage.”
  Agent Doerhoff testified that he was not sure that Bross told him how much she paid, but that “she did obtain it from the premise.”
  When questioned at the scene, the only statement that Bethurem made was 

that “a fraternity had rented the place out and he was expecting approximately 75 people in the establishment.”

Someone was selling or supplying the liquor, but there is no evidence to show who was doing so and whether they were connected to McBaine as employees or otherwise.  As far as the evidence shows, the fraternity could have rented the building and supplied the liquor and the bartenders.  

Summary


The Supervisor has failed to establish that McBaine permitted minors to consume intoxicating liquor or non-intoxicating beer on the licensed premises.  The Supervisor has also failed to give sufficient notice of the facts relating to any charge that McBaine sold or supplied liquor to minors.  Even if notice were sufficient, we find that the Supervisor failed to establish that McBaine sold or supplied liquor to minors.


SO ORDERED on July 6, 2004.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner
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